#### FEE SETTING ORDINANCE TOWN OF LIVERMORE FALLS

A True Copy Attest of "Fee Setting Ordinance" of the Town of Livermore Falls. Public hearing was held on May 19, 1999.

Town Clerk, Livermore Falls

#### FEE SETTING ORDINANCE

The Shoreland Zoning Ordinance is amended by adding a new section, Section 16K, to read as follows:

Permit Fees

The Selectmen shall establish a schedule of reasonable fees for the administration of this Ordinance, including, but not limited to, Code Enforcement Officer permit and Planning Board permit fees, and Board of Appeals application fees.

### The Board of Appeals Ordinance is amended by adding a new section, Section 10, to read as follows:

Permit Fees

The selectmen shall establish a schedule of reasonable fees for the administration of this Ordinance, including, but not limited to, Board of Appeals application fees not established in other ordinances.

## The Ordinance for the Acceptance of Streets and Ways is amended by adding a new section, Section XIV, to read as follows: Permit Fees

The Selectmen shall establish a schedule of reasonable fees for the administration of this Ordinance, including, but not limited to, Board of Appeals application fees.

## The Manure Control Ordinance (if not repealed) is amended by adding a new section, Section 3 under the heading "Administration", to read as follows: Permit Fees

The Selectmen shall establish a schedule of reasonable fees for the administration of this Ordinance, including, but not limited to, Board of Appeals application fees.

## The Building Lot Standards Ordinance (if not repealed) is amended by adding a new article, Article IX, to read as follows: Permit Fees

The Selectmen shall establish a schedule of reasonable fees for the administration of this Ordinance, including, but not limited to, Board of Appeals application fees.

# The Site Plan Review Ordinance is amended by removing the existing sentence in Section IV B and replacing with a new sentence to read as follows: Existing sentence

An application for site plan approval shall be accompanied by a fee of \$10 plus \$10 per 2000 square feet or portion thereof of gross floor area for commercial, institutional and industrial projects.

#### Replacement sentence

The Selectmen shall establish a schedule of reasonable fees for the administration of this Ordinance, including, but not limited to, Board of Appeals application fees.

### The Subdivision Ordinance is amended by removing the existing Section VA2 and replacing with a new sentence to read as follows:

Existing sentence

The application shall be accompanied by a fee of \$25 plus \$10 per lot or unit for the first 10 lots and a fee of \$15 for each lot or unit over 10. All checks shall be made payable to the Town of Livermore Falls, stating the specific purpose of the fee.

#### Replacement sentence

The Selectmen shall establish a schedule of reasonable fees for the administration of this Ordinance, including, but not limited to, Board of Appeals application fees.

# The Floodplain Management Ordinance is amended by removing the existing Article IV sentence and replacing with a new sentence to read as follows: Existing sentence

A non-refundable application fee of \$50.00 shall be paid to the Town Clerk and a copy of the receipt for the same shall accompany the application.

#### Replacement sentence

The Selectmen shall establish a schedule of reasonable fees for the administration of this Ordinance, including, but not limited to, Board of Appeals application fees.

Adopted May 19, 1999